
PLANNING COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Dennis Smith

DATE: 1 August 2017

REPORT OF: Business Manager – Strategic Place

ITEM: 6.

CASE OFFICER Kelly Grunnill

APPLICATION FOR
CONSIDERATION:

BISHOPSTEIGNTON - 17/01494/FUL - Fair Isle, 39
Teign View Road - Erection of a single storey dwelling

APPLICANT: Bramley Homes (SW) Ltd

WARD MEMBERS: Councillor Golder, Bishopsteignton

1. REASON FOR REPORT

The application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor
Golder for the following reasons:

 Visual impact at the gateway to the village
 Overdevelopment of limited plot
 Increased traffic on country road

2. RECOMMENDATION

PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement;
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved

plans/documents;
3. Landscaping scheme, implementation and management plan for the Devon

hedge to Teign View Road and screening of fence on southern boundary.
Development to be undertaken in accordance the approved details;

4. Prior to first use of the parking area suitable provision shall be made to prevent
gravel and other debris being brought onto the County highway by the
movement of vehicles;

5. Surface water drainage scheme;
6. Notwithstanding the submitted details, samples of external materials shall be

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority;
7. Protection of the pear tree during construction works;
8. Removal of Permitted Development Rights – Part 1, Schedule 2 (Classes A, B,

C, D, E, G – alterations and extension and alterations to dwellings, outbuildings
roof alterations, porches, chimneys and flues) Part 2 (Class A and C –
enclosures and external painting) and Part 14 (Class C – solar panels);

9. Unsuspected land contamination;



10.No lighting shall be installed unless previously agreed.  Only the lighting shown
on the approved drawing shall be installed;

3. DESCRIPTION

The Site

3.1 The site lies within the defined settlement limit of Bishopsteignton. It lies in the
north-western corner of the village, on the north side of the Teign Estuary midway
between Teignmouth and Kingsteignton.  The site does not lie in an area with any
specific landscape protection nor is it within a Conservation Area. There are no
nearby listed buildings, the closest being at Forder Lane and Fore Street to the
south and south east at a distance of approximately 300 metres.

3.2 The application site is a rectangular plot on the south side of Teign View Road,
formerly the side garden serving Fair Isle, a detached house situated approximately
21.5 metres to the west. The site lies within the defined settlement limit of
Bishopsteignton.

3.3 The plot measures 8.6 metres in depth at one end, widening at the opposite end to
11.4 metres with a frontage length of 48 metres. There is presently no ground
vegetation on the site which comprises exposed stony soil/rubble. At the western
corner of the site is a large pear tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order.  An
ash tree is located to the east of the site, outside of the application site boundary.

3.4 The west, south and east sides of the plot have been fenced with close boarded
fencing. A mature hedge, mainly elm with occasional conifer and hazel, is located
along the outer edge of the fence on the southern boundary on neighbouring land.
A box hedge and low earth bank with ivy cover planting runs along the majority of
the frontage. Originally, the site had an access midway along the northern frontage
to a garage (serving Fair Isle) which has since been demolished and the access
temporarily blocked up with earth. An application to re-locate the access and re-
align the earth bank to become a Devon hedge with on-site parking was approved
in 2014 under planning reference: 14/01851.

3.5 The site lies opposite Clanage Cross with residential properties located to the south
at Great Furlong. These properties and their rear gardens are set considerably
lower than the application site. To the west is a detached house known as Fair Isle.

Planning history and background

3.6 There have been a number of applications made for a dwelling at this site which
have been refused.  The applications and a brief summary of each case is listed
below.

In 2005 under application number: 05/02159 full planning permission was refused
for a two storey dwelling by reason of the narrow width of the plot, restricted
useable amenity space, harm to the character and appearance of the area and
residential amenity.



In 2005 under application number: 05/04364 full planning permission was refused
for a single dwelling as it was considered to be out of keeping with prevailing
character of the properties in the locality and would result in an unduly dominant
and overbearing structure affecting the amenity of occupiers at 26 and 27 Great
Furlong. The dwelling was one and a half storeys in scale and showed a frontage
length of approximately 42 metres.  The applicant appealed the decision and the
appeal was dismissed for the following reasons:

The orientation of the house would follow the hillside contours, a feature common in
this area. However it would be on a sliver of unused garden with very limited
curtilage front and rear. This would be in marked contrast to the spacious layout of
surrounding development including Fairisle which, although similar in shape to the
appeal site, has a much larger garden and a greater area to the south. The
additional 2 metres of land beyond the existing west boundary fence does not
overcome my concerns about cramped appearance cause by the narrowness of the
land.

The inadequate space would be exemplified by removal of a significant section of
the roadside hedge to make way for the house. The hedge is an attractive break
between the line of development to the east and the more rural character of the
countryside beyond. The loss and realignment of the hedge for development and
access purposes would cause further harm to the character of the area.

The scheme attempts to maximise the efficient use of previously-developed land
but it would compromise the character of its settlement surroundings. As such it
would not accord with the aims of Policies H3 and H11 of the Teignbridge Local
Plan 1989–2001 as they relate to securing development that is in sympathy with the
character of an area.

In 2014 under application number: 14/01851/FUL planning permission was granted
for the improvement of the existing vehicular access subject to conditions relating to
a timetable for the implementation of landscaping (Condition 3) and provision to
prevent gravel and other debris being brought onto the highway (Condition 4).
Condition 3 has been discharged under application reference: 14/01851/COND1.

The former access was located centrally with a concrete apron and gates.  The
approval granted a new vehicular access and Devon hedge at the north eastern
corner, showing an access location, alignment and hedge detail as proposed under
the current application.  When the determination was made, the 2005 refused
dwelling was referred to in the Officer Delegated Report.  It was considered that the
approval of the improved access to the site would not prejudice any future decision
on a dwelling – “it is difficult to see how the proposal would materially improve the
chances of a dwelling being approved in the future.”

In 2016 under reference: 16/02444/FUL planning permission was refused for a
single dwelling for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, on a restricted site, is considered to be overdevelopment and
a cramped form of development, out of keeping with the area on the rural
edge of Bishopsteignton, contrary to Policies S1 (Sustainable Development



Criteria), S2 (Quality Development) and S21A (Settlement Limits) of the
Teignbridge Local Plan 2013 -2033;

2. The proposal, as a result of the location of the protected pear tree (at the
western end of the site) and the hedge along the southern boundary, would
result in pressure to carry out work to or even the loss of a protected tree,
contrary to Policy EN12 (Woodlands, Trees and Hedgerows) of the
Teignbridge Local Plan 2013–2033; and,

3. The design of the proposed dwelling, which is enforced because of the
restricted nature of the site and the constraints upon the site, is not
considered to protect, maintain or enhance the quality of the protected
landscape within which it sits, contrary to Policy EN2 (Undeveloped Coast) of
the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013–2033.

3.7 The current application seeks to address the 2016 reasons for refusal. The site
does not lie within the Undeveloped Coast as set out under reason for refusal 3.
There is an Undeveloped Coast designation opposite the site on the north side of
the road.

3.8 An application for a new access under application reference 17/01469 is presently
being considered by the Council.  This access is identical to that approved under
14/01851 and shown in the proposed drawings.  It can be assumed that the
applicant is protecting their position to provide the access should this application be
refused or the conditions under 14/01851 not discharged and commencement not
undertaken before the expiry of the 2014 planning permission on 18 August 2017.

16/02600/TPO - Crown lift one pear tree to 4 metres above ground – granted

The above decisions are clearly material considerations in the determination of this
current proposal.

The Proposal

3.9 This application seeks planning permission for the construction of a single storey
dwelling.  The dwelling is of contemporary design comprising a flat roofing
membrane concealed behind external walls comprising grey rendered walls, infill
panels of timber cladding and some areas of full height glazing.  Garden areas
would be provided to the east and west of the building.  Access to the plot would be
obtained from Teign View Road as previously approved under 14/01851 and would
include parking for up to two vehicles with space to turn and leave the site in a
forward direction.

3.10 A Devon hedge would be provided along the frontage to replace part of the existing
earth mound.  This has also previously been given approved under 14/01851 and
the Council is presently considering details for the discharge of landscape
conditions under application reference 14/01851.

3.11 Within the site a mixed native species hedge is proposed to provide some soft
screening between the parking area and the garden.



3.12 The differences between recently-refused 2016 application and the current
application scheme are as follows:

 The dwelling has been re-located further east to provide greater separation
from the pear tree

 The design of the dwelling has been altered to change its external materials
and roof form and reduce its height and massing.

Principle of the development/sustainability

3.13 Policy S21A (Settlement Limits) designates areas where development may be
acceptable, provided the proposal is consistent with the provisions and policies of
the Local Plan. The proposal is an infill development within the village envelope for
Bishopsteignton and therefore in policy terms it is a sustainable location for
residential development.

Impact upon setting of listed buildings and the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area

3.14 Having regard for its statutory duty under Section 72 of the Planning (Listed
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the Local Planning Authority must
give considerable importance and weight to any harm to the character of the
Conservation Area. Under section 66(1) the Local Planning Authority must have
special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any
features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses.

3.15 Whilst Bishopsteignton has a Conservation Area, the proposed dwelling is some
distance away and therefore does not have an impact on the character of
appearance of the Conservation Area.  There are no listed buildings within close
vicinity to the site.

Impact upon the character and visual amenity of the area/open countryside

3.16 The site comprises a narrow strip of land on the south side of Teign View Road and
lies opposite an Undeveloped Coast designation.  However, the site itself is not
afforded any special landscape protection.  The Parish Council in its representation
has referred to the importance of this site at a key entrance into the village and thus
consider it to have a high sensitivity and role in marking the approach into the
village.

3.17 In 2005 photographs on the planning application file show that the frontage to Teign
View Road was made up of an established hedge.  Some on-site work has already
taken place, including removal of this former hedge and its replacement with an
earth bank, the closing of the former central access as well as the demolition of a
domestic garage that previously served Fair Isle.  The site presently has the
appearance of an undeveloped plot, albeit of narrow proportions, and does not
presently provide a positive impact at this entrance into the village. Therefore, it is
considered that a balanced judgement needs to be made as to whether using the
site for parking as approved under 14/01851 would be preferable to a dwelling that
could act as a focal point and feature on this corner and approach into the village.



3.18 In previous applications, the size of the plot, in particular its depth and the massing,
height and design of the proposed dwellings have all been contributors to a refusal.
The site sits on the rural edge of the settlement and this context is important in
understanding what form of development would be appropriate, if at all.  Fair Isle to
the north also sits on a narrow plot and is a large established house.  The
relationship between the plot and its garden size is not obvious from public vantage
points due to the location of the site, the height of the dwelling and existing
established planting.  However, it is indicative that a narrow plot can assimilate with
the existing grain of development on the south side of the road and not appear over
developed.

3.19 The applicant’s former attempts to provide a dwelling at this site have often been of
a greater scale and larger footprint.  This has led to the developments appearing
crammed in when considering the spatial relationship to site boundaries.  The
current scheme has attempted to address these concerns by providing a flat roofed,
single storey building which would be finished in grey to mute its impact, with
existing and proposed landscaping used to reduce its visual prominence at Teign
View Road.  There is also garden area available to the east and west of the building
and therefore from the road the building would not appear tight to the boundaries.

3.20 Whilst the design of the proposed dwelling is contemporary in an area of modern
and traditional housing, there are recent examples of contemporary buildings being
approved in Bishopsteignton and therefore a different design approach is not
considered to be a reason for refusing the application.  The applicant has chosen a
flat roof design to reduce the height and scale and used a palette of materials,
including smooth render and timber cladding, which can be found locally.  In letters
of representation and the Parish Council consultation response, comments have
been made about this site being a gateway into the village and its subsequent
importance.  The proposed building, being of a contemporary design, could act as
an interesting focal point in this approach whilst not appearing too over dominant in
its design, scale and massing.

3.21 Whilst the predominant render colour is white, a grey was chosen to mute the
building in this location.  However, if Members considered that a white render finish
would better reflect nearby properties, this detail could be controlled by the
imposition of a condition.

3.22 In order to address previous concerns about overlooking to the south, the applicant
has erected a 1.8 metres high close boarded boundary fence. Although this is
effective in reducing overlooking, visually it draws attention to the narrow depth of
the plot and it is considered that landscaping should be provided to reduce its visual
impact.

3.23 The planning history of the site, and previous refusals, have been given weight in
the determination of the application, in particular issues relating to the size of the
plot, the size of the proposed dwelling and whether a development would appear
crammed in or overdeveloped.  It is considered that the proposal now offers a
scheme of a good design quality that would integrate into the site without appearing
crammed in, making the most effective use of the plot size and shape and using



materials appropriate to the area.  Whilst its narrow depth is unusual, the garden
areas provided to the east and west are commensurate to garden sizes for other
dwellings in Bishopsteignton.  It is therefore considered that the development
accords with the requirements of Policy S2 (Quality Development) of the Local Plan.

3.24 Policy BSC3 of the Bishopsteignton Neighbourhood Development Plan also
requires that developments demonstrate that they respond to the traditional
contextual design of the area, using materials and design which respond positively
to the character of the area.  As discussed above, whilst a contemporary design
approach has been adopted, this has been to meet the constraints of the site and it
is considered to respond to the location of the site.  It is therefore considered that
the proposal does not conflict with the objectives of Policy BSC3.

Impact on residential amenity of surrounding properties

3.25 Letters of representation have raised concerns about loss of privacy and
overlooking to the south towards properties at Great Furlong.

3.26 The application site is on higher ground than the properties in Great Furlong and
therefore there is the potential for overlooking into the rear gardens of Nos. 26, 27
and 28 Great Furlong. The southern elevation of the proposed dwelling includes
large areas of full height glazing.  The current southern boundary comprises a 1.8
metres high fence with tree and mixed species hedge beyond. A section drawing
which supports the planning application confirms that this would prevent
overlooking.

3.27 Whilst the fence provides a solid screen, it is considered that landscaping is
required to soften its impact when viewed from Teign View Road. If Members are
minded to grant planning permission, it is recommended that a condition be
imposed requiring full landscaping details to be submitted to screen the southern
boundary fence.

3.28 The proposed dwelling, given its siting, layout and scale, is not considered to result
in an overbearing impact, loss of light or privacy to neighbouring occupiers to an
extent to warrant a refusal of planning consent.

3.29 The proposal is considered to satisfy the requirements of Policy S1 (Sustainable
Development Criteria) of the Local Plan.

Impact on ecology/biodiversity

3.30 An ecology survey has been submitted in support of the application which
concludes that the proposal would not result in the loss of any roosts or routes or
habitat and the provision of a bat roost and wildlife sensitive lighting will minimise
any potential disturbance to foraging or commuting. It also concludes that there will
be no impact on nesting birds.

Trees



3.31 There is a protected pear tree in the south west corner of the site. In the previously
refused application, there were concerns raised about the potential for future
requests to carry out work on the tree because it would cause shading to the
western area of garden. The applicant has responded to this concern by moving the
development further east to provide better separation from the pear tree.   The
proposal is considered to satisfy the requirements of Policy EN12 (Woodlands,
Trees and Hedgerows) of the Local Plan.

Highway safety

3.32 There have been a number of letters of representation which have raised objections
about the impact of the development upon road safety. The site has a historic
access which served a garage associated with Fair Isle prior to subdivision of the
plot.  There is also an extant planning permission for a new access and to use the
land for parking (14/01851). This fall-back position is a significant material
consideration, as the highway impact of the access location and the provision of two
parking spaces has already been considered acceptable when planning permission
was granted.

3.33 The Highway Authority has not raised any objection to the proposal and commented
that the number of trips to be generated from the development (a two bedroom
dwelling) would not be so severe as to harm highway safety.  Devon County
Council has recommended a condition about the gradient of the access from the
road.  Given that this was not a requirement for the 2014 approval this additional
condition is considered to be unreasonable.  It is recommended that Condition 4
(Prior to first usage of the parking area suitable provision shall be made to prevent
gravel and other debris being brought onto the County Highway by the movement of
vehicles) should be imposed if Members are minded to grant planning permission.

Land Drainage

3.34 The applicant has advised that surface water would be discharged to a soakaway.
A drainage scheme has been requested and an update will be provided to Members
at Planning Committee.

Summary and Conclusion

3.35 The site is on a constrained plot by virtue of its narrow depth.  There have been
previous reasons for refusal relating to the scale and massing of development and
it appearing crammed into the site, resulting in harm to the character and
appearance of the area and overlooking to the south at Great Furlong.   The
proposed development has sought to address these concerns, bringing forward a
design of more modest proportions with garden area provided to the east and west
sides.  The contemporary design is considered to provide a focal point at the
gateway into the village and to respond to the topography of the site.  Existing and
proposed landscaping would protect the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring
properties, soften the appearance of the development and provide biodiversity gain.
It is considered that access to the site and the parking and arrangements are also
acceptable.



3.36 This is considered to represent an appropriate form of development whereby the
balance of considerations weigh in favour of approving planning permission.  There
is therefore a recommendation to approve planning permission, subject to
conditions.

3.37 This application has been considered in accordance with Section 38 of the Planning
& Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and with Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

4. POLICY DOCUMENTS

Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033
S1A (Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development)
S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria)
S2 (Quality Development)
S21 (Villages)
S21A (Settlement Limits)
EN11 (Legally Protected and Priority Species)
EN12 (Woodlands, Trees and Hedgerows)

Bishopsteignton Neighbourhood Development Plan 2013-2033 (Referendum
Version)

National Planning Policy Framework

National Planning Practice Guidance

5. CONSULTEES

Environmental Health - Requested an unsuspected land contamination condition be
imposed.

Biodiversity Officer - Has not made any comment on the application at the time of
writing this report.  Any comments received will be updated verbally to Members at
Planning Committee.

Tree Officer - has not made any comment on the application at the time of writing
this report.  Any comments received will be updated verbally to Members at
Planning Committee.

Landscape Officer - has not made any comment on the application at the time of
writing this report.  Any comments received will be updated verbally to Members at
Planning Committee.

Devon County Council (Highways) - Raised no objections. The site is accessed off
an unclassified County Route which is restricted to 60 m.p.h., although the access
point is just within the area. The number of personal injury collisions reported to the
police between 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2015 is none.  The number of
trips this development could generate will not have a severe effect on the highway.



There has been a previously approved access at this location on Application
Number 14/01851.  A condition is recommended about the access gradient.

6. REPRESENTATIONS

9 letters of objection and 1 letter of support have been received in respect of this
planning application.

Objections

The objections to the application are summarised as follows
1. Impact on the character and appearance of the area – overdevelopment, design

of the dwelling, harm to a gateway into the village
2. Close to the boundary of properties at Great Furlong and concerned about harm

to trees/landscaping
3. Previous applications have been refused and turned down at appeal
4. Highway safety – narrow bend, visibility, possible collision with dog

walkers/cyclist/motorists, car parking provision is out of scale on plan and
turning is not achievable as suggested

5. The construction of the dwelling would threaten the stability of the traditional
Devon bank separating the site from the properties below

6. The loss of amenity and privacy to the occupiers of neighbouring properties in
Great Furlong due to the difference in height and proximity of the dwelling.

7. The serious impact from increased surface water run-off on the properties in
Great Furlong.

8. Vehicle access to the site would cause significant highway safety issues as it is
located on a busy, narrow lane close to a sharp bend and road junction.

9. The significant impact on the natural environment of the area including the cirl
bunting habitat on the site

Support

The occupier of Fair Isle has advised that they have no objections.

7. PARISH COUNCIL’S COMMENTS

Bishopsteignton Parish Council strongly object to this proposal and feel it is contrary
to policies of the Local Plan and the emerging Bishopsteignton Neighbourhood
Development Plan (BNDP) for the following reasons:

LP S1 b) Road safety and congestion and BNDP BSA3 – inadequate provision for
parking possibly; likely to increase on-street parking and heightening safety
concerns. The drawings provided show a vehicle which is not to scale. Highway
safety concerns despite the new entrance proposed (17/01469/FUL). This in one of
the five main routes into the village despite being only a class III (L) road. Visibility
here is poor and will be much reduced by the proposed Devon banks.
BPC suggest further consultation with Devon County Highways is conducted and
strongly appeal for the delegated highways officer to visit the site. This site has not
been used as a garage/ with vehicular access for approximately 30 years.



LP S1 g) Maintenance or enhancement of the character, appearance and historic
interest of affected landscapes, settlements, street scenes, buildings, open spaces,
trees and other environmental assets. LP S2 a) integrating with and, where
possible, enhancing the character of the adjoining built and natural environment
and LP S2b) making the most effective use of the site. And BNDP BSC3
demonstrate that it responds to the contextual design of the area, responds
positively to the areas character. Overdevelopment of this restricted site, out of
keeping with the street scene particularly the proposed dwellings demonstrably
smaller size compared to other properties in the vicinity. In addition, it is felt that the
proposed dwelling does not conform to LP Policy EN5: Heritage Assets -
Development should respect and draw inspiration from the local historic
environment responding positively to the character and distinctiveness of the area.

LP EN2: Undeveloped Coast - The design does not enhance, maintain or protect
the quality of the protected landscape.

LP EN4: Flood Risk. And BNDP BSA6 – insufficient surface water drainage will be
caused by the proposed development; affecting properties on Great Furlong.

LP S1 h) impact on biodiversity and geodiversity. And LP EN12: Woodland, Trees
and Hedgerows and BNDP BSB3.

In light of the above reasons, and the applicant’s pursuit of permission, BPC have
asked the Bishopsteignton Ward District Council member, Councillor T. Golder, to
put this application onto category B, for consideration at Planning Committee
meeting, should delegated officers be in mind to approve.

8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY

The proposed gross internal area is 74.21 square metres.  The existing gross
internal area in lawful use for a continuous period of at least six months within the
three years immediately preceding this grant of planning permission is 0 square
metres. The CIL liability for this development is £17,760.72.  This is based on 74.21
net m2 at £200 per m2 and includes an adjustment for inflation in line with the BCIS
since the introduction of CIL

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Due to its scale, nature and location this development will not have significant
effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA Development.
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